

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

THE LAUTENBERG FOUNDATION,	:	Civil Action No. 09-00816 (SRC)
JOSHUA S. LAUTENBERG and	:	(MAS)
ELLEN LAUTENBERG,	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	Motion Returnable June 15, 2009
	:	
-against-	:	Oral Argument Requested
	:	
PETER MADOFF,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	

**REPLY BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT PETER MADOFF'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Charles T. Spada
cspada@lswlaw.com
LANGLER SIFFERT & WOHL LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 33rd Fl.
New York, NY 10110
(212) 921-8399

William F. Maderer
wmaderer@saiber.com
SAIBER LLC
One Gateway Center, 13th Fl.
Newark, NJ 07102-5311
(973) 622-3333

Attorneys for Defendant Peter Madoff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	1
POINT I	
STANDARD OF REVIEW	1
POINT II	
PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM UNDER THE FEDERAL SECURITIES LAW.....	5
A. Plaintiffs Attempt in their Brief to Assert Scheme Liability under Section 10(b) and Rule 10b-5 Subsections (a) and (c) Against Defendant Was Not Pled in their Complaint and in any Event is Inadequate to State a Claim.....	5
B. Contrary to the Requirements of Rule 9(b) and the PSLRA, Plaintiffs Continue to Erroneously Argue That They Have Sufficiently Alleged Violations of Section 10(b) and Subsection (b) of Rule 10b-5 For Affirmative Misrepresentations or Omissions.....	9
1. Defendant Owes Plaintiffs No Duty to Disclose Material Information..	10
2. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Reliance Through Their Assumption that Defendant Owed Plaintiffs a Duty to Disclose Alleged Material Facts..	11
3. Plaintiffs Fail to Sufficiently Allege that Defendant Made Any False or Misleading Statements	11
4. Plaintiffs Have Not Pled Scienter Through Their Purported Allegations of Recklessness	12
C. Plaintiffs Fail to Plead Control Person Liability Under Section 20(a).....	14
1. Section 20(a) Claims Should Be Subject to the Heightened Pleading Requirements of Rule 9(b) and the PSLRA	15
2. Culpable Participation Is Required in a Section 20(a) Claim	17
3. Plaintiffs Have Not Pled That Defendant Culpably Participated in the Fraud	17

POINT III

PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE VIOLATIONS OF STATE LAW	19
A. New York Law Applies to Counts Two, Four, Five, and Six	19
B. The Complaint Fails to Allege that Defendant Owed Any Duty to Plaintiffs.....	23
C. Plaintiffs' Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Aiding and Abetting a Breach of Fiduciary Duty	26
D. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Negligent Misrepresentation	29
E. The Complaint Fails to State a Claim for Negligence.....	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.I.A. Holdings S.A. v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</i> , 97 Civ. 4978, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 971 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28, 1999)	23
<i>Am. Fin. Int’l Group-Asia, L.L.C. v. Bennett</i> , 05 Civ. 8988, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43508 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2007)	23
<i>American Express Travel Related Servs. Co. v. North Atl. Resources, Inc.</i> , 691 N.Y.S.2d 403 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 1999).....	30
<i>Arnold Chevrolet LLC v. Tribune Co.</i> , 418 F. Supp. 2d 172 (E.D.N.Y. 2006).....	30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , No. 07-1015, 556 U.S. ___, 129 S. Ct. 1937, 2009 U.S. LEXIS 3472 (May 18, 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Braunstein v. Benjamin Berman, Inc.</i> , 1990 U.S. Dist. Lexis 20922 (D.N.J. September 14, 1990).....	10
<i>Ca. Public Employees Ret. Sys. v. Chubb Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 33934282 (D.N.J. June 26, 2002).....	13
<i>Chemtex, LLC v. St. Anthony Enters.</i> , 490 F. Supp. 2d 536 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	27, 28
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	10, 29, 30
<i>Collins v. Aikman Corp.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	8
<i>Cromer Finance Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	18
<i>Dallas Aero., Inc. v. CIS Air Corp.</i> , 352 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Francis v. United Jersey Bank</i> , 162 N.J. Super. 355 (Law Div. 1978)	20
<i>Francis v. United Jersey Bank</i> , 87 N.J. Super. 15 (1981)	26
<i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt., LLC</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	27-28

Gutman v. Howard Sav. Bank, 748 F. Supp. 254 (D.N.J. 1990)..... 20, 22, 23

In re Able Labs Sec. Litig., 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23538
(D.N.J. 2008) *passim*

In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig., 34 F. Supp. 2d 935 (E.D. Pa. 1999)..... 13

In re Alstrom S.A. Sec. Litig., 406 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) 16

In re Campbell Soup Co. Sec. Litig., 145 F. Supp. 2d 574 (D.N.J. 2001)..... 13

In re Bayou Hedge Fund Litig., 534 F. Supp. 2d 405 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 14

In re Global Crossing Ltd. Sec. Litig., 322 F. Supp. 2d 319
(S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 9, 16

In re Moody’s Corp. Sec. Litig., 599 F. Supp. 2d 493 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 13

In re Nice Systems, 135 F. Supp. 2d 551 (D.N.J. 2001) 17

In re Philip Servs. Corp. Secs. Litig., 383 F. Supp. 2d 463
(S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 18

In re RAIT Fin. Trust Sec. Litig., 2008 WL 5378164 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 28, 2008) 13

In re Stonepath Group, Inc. Sec. Litig., 397 F. Supp. 2d 575
(E.D. Pa. 2005) 13

In re Viropharma, Inc., Sec. Litig., 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5623 (E.D. Pa.
Apr. 3, 2003)..... 1, 13

Johnson v. Tellabs, Inc., 303 F. Supp. 2d 941 (N.D. Ill. 2004)..... 16

Kolbeck v. LIT America, Inc., 939 F. Supp. 240 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 27

Lapin v. Goldman Sachs Group, Inc., 506 F. Supp. 2d 221
(S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 15

*Lehman Bros. Commercial Corp. v. Minmetals Int’l Non-Ferrous Metals
Trading Co.*, 179 F. Supp. 2d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) 27

Lutz v. Chitwood (In re Lutz), 337 B.R. 160 (S.D. Ohio 2005)..... 23-24, 31

<i>Michaels v. Lispenard Holding Corp.</i> , 201 N.Y.S.2d 611 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 1960).....	29, 31
<i>Model Imperial Supply Co. v. Westwind Cosmetics, Inc.</i> , 808 F. Supp. 943 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	30
<i>N. Am. Catholic Educ. Programming Found., Inc. v. Gheewalla</i> , 930 A.2d 92 (Del. 2007)	25
<i>Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Norstan Apparel Shops, Inc. v. Lattman (In re Norstan Apparel Shops, Inc.)</i> , 367 B.R. 68 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2007)	24
<i>Oran v. Stafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	10
<i>P.V. v. Camp Jaycee</i> , 197 N.J. 132 (2008)	19
<i>RSL Communs. PLC v. Bildirici</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67548 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2006).....	24
<i>SEC v. George</i> , 426 F.3d 786 (6th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>SEC v. KPMG LLP</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	7
<i>SEC v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 35593 (D.N.J. 2009).....	7
<i>SEC v. Pasternak</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 459 (D.N.J. 2008).....	10
<i>SEC v. Simpson Capital Management</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	8
<i>Sharp Int'l Corp. v. State St. Bank & Trust Co. (In re Sharp Int'l Corp.)</i> , 403 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148, 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008).....	6
<i>Vega v. Fox</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 172 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	31
<i>Whitney v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 782 F.2d 1106 (2d Cir. 1986).....	27

Other Authorities

1-6 <i>Liability of Corporate Officers and Directors</i> (Matthew Bender & Co. 2008)	
§ 6.02	24, 25

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4, *et seq.* *passim*
 Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Law § 6 (1971)..... 19, 20
 Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Law § 145 19, 20
 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5..... *passim*

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b)..... *passim*
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8..... 2, 6, 15
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) *passim*
